the diversity of our business model and provides perspective regarding how much of our total Adjusted EBITDA comes from each of our businesses.

Revenues Excluding Cost Reimbursements. Cost reimbursements revenue includes direct and indirect costs that property owners' associations and joint ventures

we participate in reimburse to us, and relates, predominantly, to payroll costs where we are the employer.  As we record cost reimbursements based upon costs

incurred with no added markup, this revenue and related expense has no impact on net income attributable to us because cost reimbursements revenue net of

reimbursed costs expense is zero.  We consider revenues excluding cost reimbursements to be a meaningful metric as it represents that portion of revenue that

impacts net income  attributable to us.

A-30

A-3

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

The Company now refers to Development margin as Development profit. While the calculation remains unchanged,

the Company believes the revised term better depicts the financial results being presented. Not pro forma for sale of VRI.

Exchange & VO and Exchange % Vacation % Exchange &

Vacation Third-Party Corporate 2021 & Third-Party Ownership Third-Party Management

(In millions) Ownership Management and Other Total Management Revenues Revenues

Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products   1,153$   -$   -$   1,153$   1,153$

Management and exchange 470 233 152 855 703

Rental   446 40 - 486 486

Financing   268 - - 268 268

Cost reimbursements   1,202 47 (121) 1,128 1,249

Total revenues   3,539 320 31 3,890 3,859

Less:  cost reimbursements (1,202) (47) 121 (1,128) (1,249)

Total revenues excluding cost reimbursements 2,337$   273$   152$   2,762$   2,610$   90% 10%

2021 2021

Adjusted EBITDA Adjusted

(In millions) Contribution Contribution %
(1)

Development profit 286$   30%

Management and exchange profit 334 36%

Rental profit 142 15%

Financing profit 180 19%

Total 942$   100%

(1)
  Represents the contribution toward Adjusted EBITDA for the listed profit lines

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE   I

(In millions)

Exchange & Third-Party Management Adjusted EBITDA 2021

Net income attributable to common shareholders 93$

Depreciation and amortization   48

[…]

Share-based compensation 2

Certain items 1

Adjusted EBITDA 144$

Total revenues excluding cost reimbursements 273$

Adjusted EBITDA margin   53%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin and Segment Adjusted EBITDA Margin. We evaluate Adjusted EBITDA margin and Segment adjusted EBITDA margin as indicators of

operating performance. Adjusted EBITDA margin represents Adjusted EBITDA divided by the Company’s total revenues less cost reimbursement revenues. Segment

adjusted EBITDA margin represents Segment adjusted EBITDA divided by the applicable segment’s total revenues less cost reimbursement revenues. We evaluate

Adjusted EBITDA margin and Segment adjusted EBITDA margin and believe it provides useful information to investors because it allows for period-over-period

comparisons of our on-going core operations.

A-31

A-4

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Not pro forma for sale of VRI.

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE   I

A-32

Cumulative Adjusted Free Cash Flow – 2015 through 2019

A-5Adjusted Free Cash Flow is a non-GAAP measure. For definition, please see A-2.

($'s in millions) 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Cumulative

Net cash provided by operating activities 109$   141$   142$   97$   382$   871$

Capital expenditures for property and equipment (excluding inventory):

Other (36)   (35)   (26)   (40)   (46)   (183)

Investment in operating portion of Surfers Paradise hotel that will be sold
1

(47)   -   -   -   -   (47)

Change in restricted cash 37   5   -   -   -   42

Borrowings from securitization transactions   255   377   400   539   1,026   2,597

Repayment of debt related to securitizations   (278)   (323)   (293)   (382)   (880)   (2,156)

Free cash flow   40   165   223   214   482   1,124

Adjustments:

ILG acquisition-related costs -   -   -   162   81   243

Litigation charges -   -   -   18   22   40

Inventory / other payments associated with capital efficient inventory arrangements -   -   -   (33)   (27)   (60)

Net insurance proceeds from business interruption claims -   -   -   (57)   (41)   (98)

Borrowings from non-traditional securitization transaction -   -   -   -   (59)   (59)